CHAPTER 102.

AN ACT AMENDING CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND SEVENTY (270), SPECIAL LAWS OF A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883), ENTITLED "AN ACT AUTHORIZING AND REQUIRING EACH TOWN IN KANDIYOHI COUNTY TO SUPPORT ITS OWN POOR."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter two hundred and seventy (270) of special laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883) be and the same is hereby amended as follows:

That section five (5) of said chapter be amended so as to read as

follows:

Sec. 5. The general laws of this state as to residence of poor persons in order to obtain aid from counties shall apply to townships in Kandiyohi county; *Provided*, That no poor person or paupers shall be entitled to aid from such town unless he or she shall have been a resident of said town for at least one (1) year.

SEC. 2. That section six (6) of said chapter two hundred and seventy (270) of special laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883) be and the same is hereby repealed, and that the sections following thereafter be renumbered in accordance with this

amendment.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 22, 1885.